

Presented by

The Mayor and Members

of the

City Council

of the

City of Alexandria, Virginia

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, the Alexandria Radio Club is observing its 65th Anniversary during the American Radio Relay League Field Day 2019 activities, celebrating its founding in 1954; and

WHEREAS, the Alexandria Radio Club was incorporated in 1970 to prepare for and to conduct radio communications in support of public service during times of disaster or national emergencies, and in other activities to promote the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Alexandria Radio Club has served the community on many occasions, including several severe weather events, preparation for airport disasters, and public events sponsored by the City and others; and

WHEREAS, the Alexandria Radio Club was recognized as a "Great" Amateur Radio club by a former Federal Emergency Management Agency Administrator at the 100th Anniversary of the American Radio Relay League; and

WHEREAS, throughout its 65-year existence, the Alexandria Radio Club has served as an excellent model of service to the Alexandria community, and has superbly represented the interests of amateur radio in the Alexandria area.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JUSTIN M. WILSON, Mayor of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, and on behalf of the Alexandria City Council, do hereby recognize Saturday, June 22nd, 2019, as:

"THE 65th ANNIVERSARY OF THE ALEXANDRIA RADIO CLUB"

In the City of Alexandria and I call this observance to the attention of all our citizens.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have here unto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Alexandria to be affixed this 22nd day of June, 2019.

MAYOR JUSTIN M. WILSON
On behalf of the City Council
of Alexandria, Virginia

ATTEST:

Gloria A. Sitton, CMC City Clerk

